bers consisting of fourteen questions and an 
opportunity to make narrative comments de-
signed to elicit information that might be 
helpful in assessing whether there should be 
a compensation mechanism in place before 
another terrorist attack occurs. One hundred 
forty-four (144) members responded. Though 
not designed to conform with scientifically 
reliable protocols, the results are of interest 
and are included in our Report. 

Much of the Special Master’s report is de-
voted to efforts made by him and his staff to 
assure that families could obtain detailed in-